Subject to Council Approval

JONESVILLE CITY COUNCIL Minutes of April 20, 2016

A meeting of the Jonesville City Council was held on Wednesday, April 20, 2016 at the Jonesville City Hall. Mayor Robert Snow called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m. Council members present were: Gerry Arno, Tim Bowman, Jerry Drake, Ron Hayes, Andy Penrose and David Steel.

Also present: Manager Gray, Attorney Tom Thompson, Officer Bigelow, Fire Chief Adair, DPW Supt. Kyser, WWTP Supt. Mahoney, Treasurer Spahr, Pamela Beck (Candidate for Hillsdale County Treasurer), Jon Rutan (Candidate for Hillsdale County Sheriff), Jon Smith, Margaret Hughes, and Corey Murray (Hillsdale Daily News).

Mayor Robert Snow led the Pledge of Allegiance.

The agenda was approved as presented.

Jon Rutan, candidate for Hillsdale County Sheriff, gave a brief presentation.

Pamela Beck, candidate for Hillsdale County Treasurer, gave a brief presentation.

Manager Gray provided an update and new information regarding the Heritage Lane Project.

David Steel made a motion and was supported by Ron Hayes to approve Resolution 2016-07 – Amend and Extend the PILOT (Payment in Lieu of Taxes) Agreement with The Manor. Roll Call Vote: Ayes: Gerry Arno, Tim Bowman, Jerry Drake, Ron Hayes, Andy Penrose, David Steel, and Robert Snow. Nays: None. Motion carried.

A motion was made by Ron Hayes to approve submittal of the grant application to the Hillsdale County Community Foundation for the purchase of an All Traffic Solutions Shield 12 LED Traffic Sign in the amount of \$4,690.00. Gerry Arno supported the motion. All in favor. Motion carried.

Andy Penrose made a motion and was supported by Tim Bowman to approve the revised Fiscal Year 2016-17 Budget Calendar. All in favor. Motion carried.

A motion was made by Jerry Drake and supported by Ron Hayes to approve the Council minutes of March 16, 2016. All in favor. Motion carried.

Andy Penrose made a motion to approve the Accounts Payable for April 2016 in the amount of \$79,520.23. Ron Hayes supported the motion. All in favor. Motion carried.

Updates were given by Department Heads, Council Members and Manager Gray.

Citizen of the Year Awards Reception will be held Tuesday, May 26th at 6:00 p.m. to honor Kathi Boyle, Dana Kyser and youth nominee Benjamin Marsh. The event will take place at Olivia's. Spring Clean Up is scheduled for Saturday, May 7th. Raker's/Jonesville Annual Plant Sale is scheduled for Saturday, May 7th from 9:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m. at Raker's.

Andy Penrose made a motion and was supported by Jerry Drake adjourn at 7:20 p.m. All in favor. Motion carried.

Submitted by,

Cynthia D. Means Clerk